

4th Civil No. E049898

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

GERARDO DELGADO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CHIEF RUSS LEACH, PHILLIP NEGLIA,
OFFICER MADSEN, MARC DEHDASHTIAN, BRUCE BLOMDAHL,
DENNY CORBETT, MARK ELLIS, BILLY MCCOY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Riverside Superior Court
Honorable Mac R. Fisher, Judge Presiding
Case No. RIC461445

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

John M. Porter, SBN 62427
650 East Hospitality Lane, Suite 600
San Bernardino, California 92408
(909) 387-1130 / Fax (909) 387-1138

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF RIVERSIDE

Gregory P. Priamos, City Attorney, SBN 136766
James E. Brown, Supervising Deputy City Attorney, SBN 162579
3900 Main Street, Fifth Floor
Riverside, California 92522
(951) 826-5567 / Fax (951) 826-5540

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, SBN 110364
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, RUSS LEACH, PHILLIP NEGLIA,
KENNETH MADSEN, MARC DEHDASHTIAN, BRUCE BLOMDAHL,
DENNY CORBETT, MARK ELLIS, WILLIAM MCCOY

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. A Jury Convicts Delgado Of Resisting Officers Lawfully Performing Their Duties.	3
B. Delgado Sues The Arresting Officers And Other Defendants For Federal Civil Rights Violations Based On A Claim That The Officers Used Excessive Force.	5
C. The Trial Court Enters Summary Judgment For Defendants On The Ground That <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Bars Delgado’s Excessive Force Claims.	5
1. Defendants move for summary judgment based on <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> .	5
2. The trial court grants summary judgment for defendants.	6
D. Delgado Appeals.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>HECK v. HUMPHREY</i> BARS THIS ACTION BECAUSE A JUDGMENT FOR DELGADO WOULD NECESSARILY DRAW INTO QUESTION HIS UNDISTURBED CONVICTION.	8
A. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Bars A Federal Civil Rights Claim That, If Successful, Would Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of An Existing Conviction.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
B. Delgado’s Excessive Force Claims Would Imply The Invalidity Of His Conviction For Resisting The Officers’ Exercise Of Lawful Duty.	9
1. Delgado’s conviction necessarily included a finding that Officers Corbett, Ellis, and McCoy did not use unreasonable or excessive force.	10
2. Delgado’s civil rights claims rest on the premise that the officers used excessive force.	11
3. Delgado’s civil rights claims are incompatible with his existing conviction.	11
II. <i>YOUNT V. CITY OF SACRAMENTO</i> DOES NOT PERMIT DELGADO’S SUIT.	12
A. The Test Set Forth In <i>Yount</i> Compels Summary Judgment For The Defendants.	12
1. Yount applied a fact-based test to determine that <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> did not bar a particular civil suit.	13
2. The <i>Yount</i> test shows that <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> bars Delgado’s civil suit.	14
B. Yount Does Not Establish That Deadly Force Changes The <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Analysis	16
1. It makes no difference that the jury was not specifically instructed on the Fourth Amendment standard for reasonable force.	16
2. Neither <i>Yount</i> nor any other authority establishes that unconstitutional deadly force can be lawful for purposes of California law.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
III. DELGADO’S CLAIM THAT THE JURY FOUND HE WAS UNARMED IS IRRELEVANT AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Acosta v. Hill (9th Cir. 2007) 504 F.3d 1323	16, 17
Amaker v. Weiner (2d Cir. 1999) 179 F.3d 48	9
Boyes v. Evans (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 472	19
Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386	19, 21
Heck v. Humphrey (1994) 512 U.S. 477	passim
Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	8
People v. Hovarter (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	10, 14
People v. Soto (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 81	19
Scott v. Harris (2007) 550 U.S. 372	16, 17
Tennessee v. Garner (1985) 471 U.S. 1	16-20
Truong v. Orange County Sheriff's Dept. (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1423	9
Yount v. City of Sacramento (2008) 43 Cal.4th 885	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
42 U.S.C. section 1983	8
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c	8, 12
Penal Code sections:	
69	4, 20
148	4, 10, 14, 16, 18-20
196	19

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)	7
